FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99	00-19	-2001		partment of Commercand Trademark Office	ce		
OMB 0651-0027				PATENT			
6.13.0	,		SHEET	The second of th			
	10175 missioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	3881	ed original document(s) or copy(les) 2001			
Submission Type		Conveyance Type		V V ZUU			
│	(Non-Recordation)	Assignment License	Security Agree				
Document ID	` ,	License	Change of Nam	and with the control of the state of the sta			
Correction of	OTO From	Merger Merger	Other Notice U.S. Government	ce of Grant of Secur	ty Interest		
Conection of	- TO Elloi		(For Use ONLY by U.S.	Government Agenc	ies)		
Reel #	Frame #		Departmental File	☐ Secret			
Corrective Do		'	Departmentar i ne	Secret	riic		
Reel#	Frame #						
Conveying Party(es) Mark if addition	nal names of conveyin	g parties attached				
				Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)	General Creation International I	Limited		06/04/2001]		
Name (line 2)					-		
Second Party				Execution Date			
				Month Day Year	-n		
Name (line 1)							
Name (line 2)							
Receiving Party	Mark if addition	ial names of receiving	parties attached				
				If docume recorded	ent to be is an assignment		
Name (line 1)	Branch Banking and Trust C	ompany	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		ceiving party is		
Name (line 2)				United St appointm	ates, an ent of a domestic		
Address (line 1)	265 Franklin Avenue			representa	ative should be (Designation		
	must be a separate						
Address (line 2)				Assignme			
Address (line 3)	Gastonia	North Carolina		28052			
City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.							
Name	N/A						
Ivalile							
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4)	00000 104 5795213 }	OD OFFICE HEF ONLY					
FC:581	¢0 00 0à	OR OFFICE USE ONLY					
document and gat	orting for this collection of information is estimated to the control of the cont	Send comments regarding this	s burden estimate to the U.S.	Patent and Trademark Of	ffice, Chief		
Information Office	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,						
	r, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection	Budget Package 0651-0027,	s, Office of Management and l Patent and Trademark Assign	Budget, Paperwork Reduction of the Reduc	ction Project SEND		
	r, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Informington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection ECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS A	n Budget Package 0651-0027, DDRESS.	s, Office of Management and l Patent and Trademark Assign ver sheet(s) information to	iment Practice. DO NOT	etion Project SEND		

DUR1\289513_1

PATENT

REEL: 011887 FRAME: 0517

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30 OMB 0651-00	/99	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Correspondent l	Name and Address		(010) 287 8000			
		Area Code and Telephor	ne Number (919) 286-8000			
Name	Steven D. Thomas					
Address (line 1)	Moore & Van Allen, PLLC					
Address (line 2)	2200 West Main Street					
Address (line 3)	Suite 800					
Address (line 4)	Durham, North Carolina 27	705				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of including any attachments.	the attached conveyance document	# 3			
	nber(s) or Patent Number(s) her the Patent Application Number or	Mark if additional numb the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH)				
	Patent Application Number(s)		nt Number(s)			
		5,795,213				
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new Patent Application</u> , enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year signed by the first named executing inventor.						
Patent Coopera	tion Treaty (PCT)					
Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT						
only if	a U.S. Application Number	PCT PCT	PCT			
has not	been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCI			
Number of Prop	Derties Enter the total n	umber of properties involved.	#			
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for	Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00			
	of Payment: Enclosed 🔀	Deposit Account 🛛				
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 13-4365						
		Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No No			
Statement and Si	gnature	_				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated hereig.						
Steven D. Thomas Stave V. Thomas June 12, 2001						
Name of Person Signing / Signature / Date Signed						

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of June 4, 2001 (the "Security Agreement") between General Creation International Limited (the "Obligor") and Branch Banking & Trust Company (the "Bank"), the Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the issued patent and patent applications shown below to the Bank:

PATENTS

Patent No.

Description of Patent

Item

Patent

Date of

Patent

PATENT APPLICATIONS

See attached Schedule A

Patent Description of Patent Date of Patent

<u>Application No.</u> <u>Applied For</u> <u>Application</u>

See attached Schedule A

CHAR1\602604_1

PATENT REEL: 011887 FRAME: 0519 The Obligor and the Bank hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing issued patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any issued patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

GENERAL CREATION INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Name: Richard P. Goodwin

Title: President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY

Name: R. Ed Robinson, Jr.

Title: Vice President

CHAR1\602604_1

PATENT REEL: 011887 FRAME: 0520

SCHEDULE A

General Creation International Limited

U.S. Patent

Issued Patent

		saka sakishish kasa s
Reading toy	5,795,213	8/18/98

CHAR1\602604_1

RECORDED: 06/13/2001

PATENT REEL: 011887 FRAME: 0521